Hai-O Enterprise Bhd (Co. No. 22544-D)

Interim financial report for the fourth quarter ended 30 April 2004


A. 
Notes To The Interim Financial Report

A1  
Basis  of  preparation

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9 part K of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia  Securities Berhad (“BMSB”). 

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 April 2003.

The same accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of  the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the most recent annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 April 2003.

A2   
Audit report of preceding annual financial statement

  
The preceding year annual financial statements were not subject to any qualification.

A3   
Seasonal or cyclical factors

   
The Group’s interim business operations are not significantly affected by seasonal or  cyclical factors for the quarter under review except for some consumer products, which are affected by major festive seasons. 

A4  
Unusual items affecting assets , liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

         There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows because of their nature, size or incidence.

A5
Material changes in estimates

         There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim period of the current or previous financial years

A6   
Debt and equity securities

          There have been no other issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale  and   repayment of debts and equity securities during the quarter under review except the following:

i) Issuance of 116,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each pursuant to the Company’s Employee’s Share Option Scheme (ESOS) with exercise price of RM1.00 per share for the quarter under review.  The total cash proceeds arising from the exercise of options under the ESOS amounted to RM116,000.

ii)
Share buy back of  1,789,100 ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each of the Company for a total consideration of RM 1,922,161 as at 30 April 2004.   The Company retains the shares as treasury shares. 


Subsequent to the end of this interim period,  the treasury shares were increased to 2,022,500 ordinary shares  of RM 1.00 each with total purchase consideration of RM 2,155,374 as at 22 June 2004.

A7    Dividend paid

No dividend has been  paid for the quarter under review.

A8    
Segment   information  

Details of segmental analysis for the period ended 30 April 2004 are as follows :-

	          Business Segment of the Group

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	 Wholesale
	Retailing 
	Multi Level Marketing  
	Manufacturing
	Others
	Elimination
	Consolidated

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	RM '000
	RM '000
	RM '000
	RM '000
	RM '000
	RM '000
	RM '000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	REVENUE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	External sales
	        47,090 
	  31,281 
	      35,944 
	   1,172 
	   3,689 
	                -   
	        119,176

	
	Inter-segment sales
	          32,892
	       27 
	             0 
	      1,662 
	  6,870 
	      (41,451)
	                 0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Total revenue
	79,982         
	    31,308 
	       35,944 
	     2,834 
	  10,559
	      (41,451)
	        119,176

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	RESULT
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Segment result
	         6,711
	     652 
	      1,290
	      162 
	      (790)
	         (1,532)
	          6,493

	
	Unallocated corporate expenses
	
	
	
	
	                 -   

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Operating profit
	
	
	
	
	
	
	          6,493 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Interest expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	              (354)

	
	Interest income
	
	
	
	
	
	
	            232

	
	Share of losses of
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	  Associated co.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	              (110)

	
	Share of  result of a
	
	
	
	
	
	
	              

	
	   jointly control entity
	
	
	
	
	
	
	122

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Profit before taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	6,383

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	           (2,238)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Profit  after taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	           4,145 

	
	  
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Minority interest
	
	
	
	
	
	
	    (327)              

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Net profit  for the period 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	            3,818 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


A9   
Property, plant and equipment

There is no revaluation of property, plant and equipment brought forward from the     previous audited financial statements. 

A10  Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period  

        
There were  no material events subsequent to the current financial quarter ended 30 April 2004 up to the date of this report.

A11 
Changes in the composition of the Group  

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the interim period except the following:

i) On 23 April 2004, the Company’s 56.29% owned subsidiary You How Trading Sdn Bhd has initiated a members’ voluntary winding-up of its wholly owned subsidiary, You How (Yinmin) Sdn Bhd (“You How Yinmin”), pursuant to Section 254(1)(b) of the Companies Act 1965.

ii) On 28 April 2004, the Company via its wholly owned subsidiary MCC City Sdn Bhd (“MCC”) had acquired  75% interest in Golden Chopstick  Restaurant Sdn Bhd  (“Golden Chopstick”) for a total consideration of RM375,000.00 comprising of  375,000 ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each. The authorised share capital, issued and paid-up capital of Golden Chopstick is RM500,000 comprising of 500,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each respectively.

The principal activity of Golden Chopstick is to carry out business as Chinese  restaurant operator.

A12   Contingent liabilities  

The changes in contingent liabilities of the Group and the Company since the last annual  balance sheet date are as follows :-     

	
	
	RM’000

As at 

22 Jun 2004
	RM ‘000

As at

30 Apr 2004
	RM’000

As at 

30 Apr 2003

	Corporate guarantee in respect of banking facilities granted to subsidiaries companies


	
	940
	1,454
	652

	
	
	940
	1,454
	652


B.    Additional  Information Required By The BMSB - Listing Requirements
B1    
Review of Performance  


The Group achieved higher revenue of RM 119.18 million for the year ended 30 April 2004, representing an increase of 34 % as compared to the preceding year. For the quarter under review, the Group achieved higher revenue of RM 29.53 million as compared to RM 21.69 million for  the corresponding period of the preceding year.


For the twelve month ended 30 April 2004, the Group’s profit before taxation increased by about 84% to RM 6.38 million against RM 3.48 million for the corresponding period of the  preceding year. The higher turnover and better financial performance were mainly due to aggressive marketing and promotion strategy during the year.      

B2    Comparison with Immediate Preceding Quarter’s Results  


For the fourth quarter under  review, the Group registered losses before taxation of RM (1.31) million as compared to the immediate preceding quarter profit of RM1.96 million. The losses were mainly due to higher allowance for doubtful debts, share of losses of associated company and inventories written off  been accounted for  in the current quarter.


B3    Prospects for the Next Financial Year                 

Higher forecasted gross domestic growth (GDP)  for the fiscal year 2004, with low interest and moderate inflation rate had created a favourable and conducive environment for business activities. The Company has planned to focus its resources on various new venture which will generate new value for the Company.  In view of all these positive factors,  the Board of Directors is of the opinion that prospect for the next financial year are promising.

B4      Profit Forecast

There is no profit forecast.

B5     Taxation

The provision for income tax is based on the business income earned for the period under review. 

For the financial year-to-date, the effective tax rate of the Group is lower than the statutory tax rate due mainly to reduction in statutory tax rate on chargeable income for certain subsidiary companies and the utilisation of  unabsorbed  business losses brought forward .

B6      Profits on Sale of Unquoted Investment and / or Properties

There were no profits on sale of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

B7      Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities
a) The purchase and disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and current year to date are as follows:

	
	Current year quarter 

30 Apr 2004

RM ‘000
	Current year  to date

30 Apr 2004

RM ‘000

	Total purchase consideration
	0
	0

	Total sale proceeds
	0
	142

	Gain on disposal
	0
	82


b)  The details of all investments in quoted securities at the end of the reporting period are as follows :-

	
	RM’000

	Total investment at cost


	2,318

	Total investment at book value
	1,489

	Total investment at market value at the end of reporting period
	1,978


B8     Corporate Proposals


There is no corporate proposal for the period under review.

B9      Group Borrowings and Debts Securities      

   The Group borrowings and debts securities as at the end of the reporting period are :-

	Group Borrowings
	Currency
	Secured/ Unsecured


	RM’000

	Short Term Borrowings
	Malaysia Ringgit
	Unsecured
	5,827

	Total
	
	
	5,827




B10     Financial Instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk for the period ended 30    April 2004.

B11   Material Litigation

Save as disclosed below, the Group has not engaged in any material litigation, either as plaintiff or  defendant, which has a material effect on the financial position of the Group :-

i)    By a Writ of Summon and Statement of Claim dated 13th January 1995 (“Suit 34”), Nguang Chan Liquor Trade and Nguang Chan (M) Sdn Bhd (Collectively “ the Nguang Chan Group”)(the plaintiff) instituted an action and sought an injunction against Hai-O Enterprise Bhd (“Hai-O”) (the Defendant) to restrain publication of alleged defamatory statements made against the Nguang Chan Group as well as against slander of a product named Zhan Qiao Pai (“ZQP”) Brand Ling Zhi (“Infringing Product”). The Nguang Chan Group has also made a claim that the alleged statements have induced breaches of the Nguang Chan Group’s sale contract with their dealers. The High Court has dismissed Nguang Chan’s application for injunction with cost on 19 December 1995. The judge gave oral grounds essentially accepting Hai-O’s point that the injunction to restrain all allegation of falsehood is unsustainable in laws. Hai-O, in its defence has denied the falsity of the statements and intends to prove that the statements are true and accurate and establish that the Infringing Product imported and distributed by the Nguang Chan Group is a counterfeit.
The solicitors of Hai-O are of the opinion that Hai-O has a good case to establish that the Nguang Chan Group’s present claim is without merit. Hai-O is entitled to protect Hai-O’s products and that Hai-O’s actions against what appears to be clear counterfeits cannot be the subject matter of complaint by the Nguang Chan Group.

By a Writ of Summon and Statement of Claim dated 23rd May 1997 (“Suit 400”), Hai-O and Shandong Medicine & Health Products Import & Export Corp., Changyu Pioneer Wine Co. and Yantai Native Product Import & Export Corp.(the Plaintiffs) filed an action against the Nguang Chan Group and Golden Spring Spirits Agency (the Defendants) claiming for damages for infringement of their product named ZQP Brand Ling Zhi Which been ordered to consolidate with Suit 34 on 5 August 1997.

The matter is currently in the midst, of trial wherein Hai-O and Shandong Medicine & Health Products Import & export Corp., Changyu Pioneer Wine Co. and Yantai Native Product Import & Export Corp. (the Chinese Parties) had made several applications seeking for further discovery, production and inspection of documents against the Nguang Chan Group. Order in terms of the these applications were given by the Court on 23 April 2001 wherein the Nguang Chan Group had thereafter appealed to the Court of Appeal against this decision which is still pending.

Pursuant to these various Orders of Court obtained by Hai-O and the Chinese Parties and in light of non compliance by the Nguang Chan Group to-date, Hai-O and the Chinese Parties have also filed an applications to strike out the Nguang Chan Group’s Defence and Counterclaim in this action as well as their claim in Suit 34. 

Pursuant to the Appeals by the Nguang Chan Group to the Court of Appeal against the decisions of Court on 23 April 2001, The Nguang Chan Group has also applied to the Court to stay all proceedings pending the disposal of such Appeals. 
Upon hearing brief submissions by both Counsels in respect of the nature of each applications, On 6 February 2002, the Judge has indicated that given Nguang Chan’s appeal  to the Court of Appeal, the Judge was of the view that Nguang Chan’s application seeking a stay of execution of the entire proceedings should be heard and disposed off first. The Judge had thereafter again adjourned the matter and fixed all the pending applications for mention on 19 July 2004.  

Based on legal advice, the Board of Hai-O is of the opinion that Hai-O and the Chinese Parties have a good case in claiming common law proprietary rights if Hai-O and the Chinese Parties can successfully show that the Chinese Parties are instrumental in the manufacture, production and export to Hai-O of their Product.

B12 
Dividend

          No interim dividend has been declared for the period under review (30/04/2003: NIL).

B13  Earning per share (EPS)
	Earnings per share
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	 INDIVIDUAL QUARTER 
	
	 CUMULATIVE QUARTER 

	
	
	CURRENT YEAR

QUARTER
	PRECEDING YEAR

CORRESPONDING QUARTER
	
	CURRENT YEAR

TO DATE
	PRECEDING YEAR

CORRESPONDING PERIOD

	
	
	30-Apr-04
	30-Apr-03
	
	30-Apr-04
	30-Apr-03

	
	
	  
	 
	
	 
	 

	Earnings
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   Net profit for the period (RM ‘000)
	(1,272)            
	           (1,420) 
	
	3,818                 
	                      981 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	   
	
	

	   Weighted average number of shares
	64,380
	64,478
	
	64,380
	64,478

	   (‘000)
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	   Weighted average number of shares
	
	
	
	
	

	       deemed to have been issued for
	
	
	
	
	

	        No consideration upon exercise
	
	
	
	
	

	       Of ESOS  (‘000)
	60
	-
	
	60
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	

	   Weighted average number of  shares
	
	
	
	
	

	        for diluted EPS (‘000)
	64,440
	-
	
	64,440
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	   Basic earnings per share (sen)
	(1.98)         
	                     (2.20) 
	
	5.93                   
	                      1.52 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   Diluted earnings per share (sen)
	(1.98)
	0.00
	
	5.92
	0.00

	

	


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

MADAM CHEN YUT MENG

Company Secretary

28 June 2004 
Kuala Lumpur
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